Thomas Carew

Shearsman Classics Vol XXIT



Titles in the Shearsman Classics series:

. Poets of Devon and Cornwall, from Barclay to Coleridge
. Robert Herrick: Selected Poems
. Spanish Poetry of the Golden Age in contemporary English translations
. Mary, Lady Chudleigh: Selected Poems
. William Strode: Selected Poems
. Sir Thomas Wyatt: Selected Poems
. Tottel’s Miscellany (1557)
. The Phoenix Nest (1593)
9. England’s Helicon (1600)
10. Mary Coleridge: Selected Poems
11. D.H. Lawrence: Look! We Have Come Through!
12. D.H. Lawrence: Birds, Beasts and Flowers
13. D.H. Lawrence: Studies in Classic American Literature
14. Johann Wolfgang von Goethe: Faust (translated by Mike Smith)
15. Robert Browning: Dramatic Romances
16. Robert Browning: Sordello
17. Robert Browning: The Ring and the Book
18. Fernando de Herrera: Selected Poems
(translated by Michael Smith & Luis Ingelmo)
19. Thomas Gray: The English Poems
20. John Donne: Poems (1633)
21. Antonio Machado: Solitudes and Other Early Poems
(translated by Michael Smith & Luis Ingelmo)
22. Thomas Carew: Collected Poems

0 N O\ N N =



Collected Poems

Thomas Carew



Published in the United Kingdom in 2015 by
Shearsman Books Ltd

www.shearsman.com
ISBN 978-1-84861-439-0

Notes and editorial matter
copyright © Shearsman Books Ltd 2015.



Contents

Introduction

Bibliography

Poewms 1640

The Spring
To A.L. / Persuasions to Love
Lips and Eyes
A Divine Mistress
Song: A Beautiful Mistress
A Cruel Mistress
Song: Murdering Beauty
My Mistress Commanding Me to Return Her Letters
Secrecy Protested
A Prayer to the Wind
Song: Mediocrity in Love Rejected
Song: Good Counsel to a young maid
To My Mistress Sitting by a River’s Side / An Eddy
Song: Conquest by Flight
Song: To My Inconstant Mistress
Song: Persuasions to Enjoy
A deposition from Love
Ingrateful beauty threatened
Disdain returned
A Looking-Glass
An Elegy on the La: Pen:
Sent to My Mistress out of France
To my Mistress in absence
To her in absence: A Ship
Song: Eternity of love protested
Upon some alterations in my mistress. ..
Good counsel to a young Maid
Celia Bleeding: to the Surgeon
To T.H. a Lady resembling my Mistress
To Saxham
Upon a Ribband

17
18
20
21
21
22,
23
23
26
26
27
28
29
30
30
31
32
33
33
35

35
37
39
39
40
41
42
42
43
45



To the King at his entrance into Saxham
Upon the sickness of (E.S.)
A New Year’s sacrifice
Song: To One who ... said I was blind
Song: To My Mistress, I Burning in Love
Song: To her again, she burning in a fever
Upon the King’s sickness
Song: To a Lady, not yet enjoyd by her Husband
Song: The willing Prisoner to his Mistress
A fly that flew into my Mistress her eye
Song: Celia Singing [I]
Song: Celia Singing [II]
Song: To one that desired to know my Mistress
Song: In the person of a Lady to her

inconstant servant
Truce in Love intreated
Song: To my Rival
Boldness in Love
A Pastoral Dialogue [I]
Grief engrossd
A Pastoral Dialogue [11]
Red and White Roses
To my Cousin (C. R.) marrying my Lady (A.)
A Lover upon an Accident necessitating

his departure, consults with Reason
Parting, Celia weeps
A Rapture
Epitaph on the Lady Mary Villiers
An other [Epitaph on the Lady Mary Villiers]
An other [Epitaph on the Lady Mary Villiers]
Epitaph on the Lady S. Wife to Sir W. S.
Maria Wentworth...
On the Tomb of the Duke of Buckingham
An other
Four Songs, by way of Chorus to a play, at an

entertainment of the King and Queen,

by my Lord Chamberlain

46
48
49
50
5T
5T
52
53
54
55
56
56
57

58
59
60
61
61
63
63
65
65

66

67
72
73
73
74
75
76
77

79



Songs in the Play

To Ben. Johnson

An Hymeneal Dialogue

Obsequies to the Lady ANNE Hay

To the Countess of Anglesey

An Elegy upon the death of the Dean

of Pauls, D~. John Donne

In answer of an Elegiacal Letter upon the death
of the King of Sweden from Aurelian Townsend

Upon Master W. Montague, his return from travels

To Master W. Montague

On the Marriage of T. K. and C. C.

For a Picture, where a Queen Laments over
the Tomb of a slain Knight

To a Lady, that desired I would love her

Upon my Lord Chief Justice his election of my
Lady A. W. for his Mistress

To A. D. unreasonable distrustful of her own beauty

To my friend G. N. from Wrest

A New-year’s gift to the King

To the Queen

To the New Year for the Countess of Carlisle

To my Honoured friend, Master Thomas May

To my worthy friend Master Geo. Sands, on his
translation of the Psalms

To my much honoured friend, Henry,
Lord Cary of Lepington

To my worthy friend, M. D’Avenant, Upon
his Excellent Play, 7he Just ltalian

To the Reader of Master William Davenant’s Play

To Will. Davenant my Friend

The Comparison

The Compliment

On sight of a Gentlewoman’s face in the water

A Song

The Second Rapture

The tinder

83
8s
86
87
90

92

95

97
100

I01I

102
103

105§
106
108
112
113
114
115

116
118

118
120
121
121
122
125
126
127
128



A Song

To the Painter

Love’s Courtship

On a Damask rose sticking upon a Lady’s breast
The protestation, a sonnet

The tooth-ache cured by a kiss

To his jealous Mistress

ADDITIONAL POEMS FROM THE 1642 EDITION
On Mistress N. to the green sickness
Upon a Mole in Celia’s Bosom
An Hymeneal Song, on the Nuptials of the
Lady Ann Wentworth and the Lord Lovelace
A Married Woman
Love’s Force
A Fancy

ADDITIONAL POEMS FROM THE 1651 EDITION
To his mistress
In praise of his Mistress
To Celia, on Love’s Ubiquity

ADDITIONAL POEMS FROM MANUSCRIPTS
The Prologue to a Play presented
before the King and Queen
The Epilogue to the same Play
To M™ Katherine Neville on her green sickness
To his mistress retiring in affection
To a Friend
A Lady’s Prayer to Cupid
Excuse of Absence
On his Mistress looking in a glass

TRANSLATIONS OF THE PsaLMs

Notes
Index of First Lines

128
129
131
132
133
134
134

139
139

140
142
143
143

147
148

149

153
I54
Iss
156
156
157
157
158

159

180






The Spring

ow that the winter’s gone, the earth hath lost
Her snow-white robes, and now no more the frost
Candies the grass, or casts an icy cream
Upon the silver Lake or Crystal stream:
But the warm Sun thaws the benumbed Earth,
And makes it tender, gives a sacred birth
To the dead Swallow; wakes in hollow tree
The drowsy Cuckoo and the Humble-bee;
Now do a choir of chirping Minstrels bring
In triumph to the world, the youthful Spring.
The Valleys, hills, and woods in rich array,
Welcome the coming of the long'd for May.
Now all things smile; only my Love doth lour:
Nor hath the scalding Noonday Sun the power,
To melt that marble ice, which still doth hold
Her heart congeald, and makes her pity cold.
The Ox, which lately did for shelter fly
Into the stall, doth now securely lie
In open fields; and love no more is made
By the fire side; but in the cooler shade
Amyntas now doth with his Cloris sleep
Under a Sycamore, and all things keep
Time with the season, only she doth carry
June in her eyes, in her heart January.

17



To A. L.

Persuasions to love

hink not, ’cause men flattring say
Y’are fresh as April sweet as May,
Bright as is the morning star,
That you are so, or though you are
Be not therefore proud, and deem
All men unworthy your esteem.
For being so, you lose the pleasure
Of being fair, since that rich treasure
Of rare beauty, and sweet feature
Was bestow’d on you by nature
To be enjoyd, and ’twere a sin
There to be scarce, where she hath bin
So prodigal of her best graces;
Thus common beauties, and mean faces
Shall have more pastime, and enjoy
The sport you lose by being coy.
Did the thing for which I sue
Only concern my self, not you,
Were men so fram'd as they alone
Reapd all the pleasure, women none,
Then had you reason to be scant;
But ‘twere a madness not to grant
That which affords (if you consent)
To you the giver, more content
Than me, the beggar; Oh then be
Kind to your self if not to me;
Starve not your self, because you may
Thereby make me pine away;
Nor let brittle beauty make
You your wiser thoughts forsake;
For that lovely face will fail,

18



Beauty’s sweet, but beauty’s frail;

"Tis sooner past, 'tis sooner done

Than Summer’s rain, or Winter’s sun:
Most fleeting when it is most dear,

"Tis gone while we but say ’tis here.
These curious locks, so aptly twin'd,
Whose every hair a soul doth bind,

Will change their abourn hue, and grow
White, and cold as winter’s snow.

That eye, which now is Cupid’s nest

Will prove his grave, and all the rest

Will follow; in the cheek, chin, nose

Nor lily shall be found, nor rose.

And what will then become of all

Those, whom now you servants call?
Like swallows when their summer’s done,
They’ll fly and seeck some warmer Sun.
Then wisely choose one to your friend,
Whose love may, when your beauties end,
Remain still firm: be provident

And think before the summer’s spent,
Of following winter; like the Ant,

In plenty hoard for time of scant.

Cull out amongst the multitude

Of lovers, that seek to intrude

Into your favour, one that may

Love for an age, not for a day.

One that will quench your youthful fires,
And feed in age your hot desires.

For when the storms of time have movd
Waves on that cheek which was belovd,
When a fair Lady’s face is pind,

And yellow spread, where once red shind;
When beauty youth, and all sweets leave her,
Love may return, but lover never.



And old folks say there are no pains

Like itch of love in aged veins.

Oh love me then, and now begin it,

Let us not lose this present minute:

For time and age will work that wrack
Which time or age shall ne’er call back.
The snake each year fresh skin resumes,
And eagles change their agéd plumes;
The faded Rose each spring, receives

A fresh red tincture on her leaves:

But if your beauties once decay,

You never know a second May.

Oh, then be wise, and whilst your season
Affords you days for sport do reason;
Spend not in vain your life’s short hour,
But crop in time your beauty’s flower:
Which will away, and doth together
Both bud, and fade, both blow and wither.

Lips and Eyes

n Celids face a question did arise,

Which were more beautiful, her lips or eyes?
We (said the eyes,) send forth those pointed darts
Which pierce the hardest adamantine hearts.
From us (replied the lips,) proceed those blisses
Which lovers reap by kind words and sweet kisses.
Then wept the eyes, and from their springs did pour
Of liquid oriental pearl a shower.
Whereat the lips movid with delight and pleasure,
Through a sweet smile unlockd their pearly treasure
And bade love judge, whether did add more grace:

Weeping or smiling pearls to Celia’s face.

20



A divine Mistress

n nature’s pieces still I see

Some error that might mended be;
Something my wish could still remove,
Alter or add; but my fair love
Was fram'd by hands far more divine;
For she hath every beauteous line:
Yet I had been far happier,
Had Nature, that made me, made her;
Then likeness, might (that love creates)
Have made her love what now she hates:
Yet, I confess, I cannot spare
From her just shape the smallest hair;
Nor need I beg from all the store
Of heaven for her one beauty more:
She hath too much divinity for me,
You Gods, teach her some more humanity.

SONG
A Beautiful Mistress

f when the sun at noon displays
His brighter rays,
Thou but appear,
He then, all pale with shame and fear,
Quencheth his light,
Hides his dark brow, flies from thy sight,
And grows more dim
Compard to thee, than stars to him.
If thou but show thy face again,
When darkness doth at midnight reign,

21



The darkness flies, and light is hurl'd
Round about the silent world:

So as alike thou driv’st away

Both light and darkness, night and day.

A cruel Mistress

e read of Kings and Gods that kindly took,
A pitcher fill'd with water from the brook;

But I have daily tenderd without thanks

Rivers of tears that overflow their banks.

A slaughter'd bull will appease angry Jove,

A horse the Sun, a Lamb the God of love,

But she disdains the spotless sacrifice

Of a pure heart that at her altar lies.

Vesta is not displeasd, if her chaste urn

Do with repaired fuel ever burn;

But my Saint frowns though to her honourd name

I consecrate a never-dying flame.

Th’ Assyrian king did none i’ th’ furnace throw

But those that to his image did not bow;

With bended knees I daily worship her,

Yet she consumes her own idolater.

Of such a Goddess no times leave record,

That burnt the temple where she was adord.

22



SONG
Murdering Beauty

Il gaze no more on her bewitching face,
Since ruin harbours there in every place:
For my enchanted soul alike she drowns
With calms and tempests of her smiles and frowns.
I'll love no more those cruel eyes of hers,
Which pleasd or angerd still are murderers:
For if she dart (like lightning) through the air
Her beams of wrath, she kills me with despair.
If she behold me with a pleasing eye,
I surfeit with excess of joy, and die.

My mistress commanding me
to return her letters

o grieves th’ adventurous Merchant, when he throws
All the long toil'd for treasure his ship stows
Into the angry main, to save from wrack
Himself and men, as I grieve to give back
These letters, yet so powerful is your sway,
As if you bid me die I must obey.
Go then blest papers, you shall kiss those hands
That gave you freedom, but hold me in bands,
Which with a touch did give you life, but I
Because I may not touch those hands, must die.
Me thinks, as if they knew they should be sent
Home to their native soil from banishment,
I see them smile, like dying Saints, that know
They are to leave the earth, and tow’rd heaven go.

23



When you return, pray tell your sovereign

And mine, I gave you courteous entertain;

Each line receivid a tear, and then a kiss,

First bath'd in that, it ’scaped unscorchd from this:
I kissd it because your hand had been there
But, ’cause it was not now, I shed a tear.

Tell her no length of time, nor change of air,
No cruelty, disdain, absence, despair;

No nor her steadfast constancy, can deter

My vassal heart from ever honring her.

Though these be powerful arguments to prove

I love in vain; yet I must ever love;

Say, if she frown when you that word rehearse,
Service in prose, is oft call'd love in verse:

Then pray her, since I send back on my part
Her papers, she will send me back my heart.

If she refuse, warn her to come before

The God of Love, whom thus I will implore.
Trav’ling thy country’s road (great God) 1 spied
By chance this Lady, and walkd by her side
From place, to place, fearing no violence,

For I was well arm’d, and had made defence

In former fights, *gainst fiercer foes, than she
Did at our first encounter seem to be.

But, going farther, every step reveal'd

Some hidden weapon, till that time conceal’d;
Seeing those outward arms, I did begin

To fear, some greater strength was lodg'd within,
Looking into her mind, I might survey

An host of beauties that in ambush lay;

And won the day before they fought the field;
For I unable to resist, did yield.

But the insulting tyrant so destroys

My conquerd mind, my ease, my peace, my joys
Breaks my sweet sleeps, invades my harmless rest,

24



Robs me of all the treasure of my breast,

Spares not my heart, nor yet a greater wrong;
For having stol'n my heart, she binds my tongue.
But at the last her melting eyes unseal’d,

My lips, enlargd, my tongue, then I reveald

To her own ears the story of my harms,
Wrought by her virtues and her beauty’s charms;
Now hear (just judge) an act of savageness,
When I complain, in hope to find redress,

She bends her angry brow, and from her eye,
Shoots thousand darts, I then well hopd to die,
But in such sovereign balm, love dips his shot,
That though they wound a heart, they kill it not;
She saw the blood gush forth from many a wound,
Yet fled, and left me bleeding on the ground,
Nor sought my cure, nor saw me since: ’tis true,
Absence, and time, (two cunning Leeches) drew
The flesh together, yet sure though the skin

Be closd without, the wound festers within.
Thus hath this cruel Lady, usd a true

Servant, and subject to her self, and you,

Nor know I (great Love,) if my life be sent

To show thy mercy or my punishment;

Since by the only Magic of thy Art

A lover still may live that wants his heart.

If this indictment fright her, so as she

Seem willing to return my heart to me,

But cannot find it, (for perhaps it may;

"Mongst other trifling hearts, be out oth’ way.)
If she repent and would make me amends

Bid her but send me hers, and we are friends.

25





