Thomas Carew

Titles in the Shearsman Classics series:

- 1. Poets of Devon and Cornwall, from Barclay to Coleridge
- 2. Robert Herrick: Selected Poems
- 3. Spanish Poetry of the Golden Age in contemporary English translations
- 4. Mary, Lady Chudleigh: Selected Poems
- 5. William Strode: Selected Poems
- 6. Sir Thomas Wyatt: Selected Poems
- 7. Tottel's Miscellany (1557)
- 8. The Phoenix Nest (1593)
- 9. England's Helicon (1600)
- 10. Mary Coleridge: Selected Poems
- 11. D.H. Lawrence: Look! We Have Come Through!
- 12. D.H. Lawrence: Birds, Beasts and Flowers
- 13. D.H. Lawrence: Studies in Classic American Literature
- 14. Johann Wolfgang von Goethe: Faust (translated by Mike Smith)
- 15. Robert Browning: Dramatic Romances
- 16. Robert Browning: Sordello
- 17. Robert Browning: The Ring and the Book
- 18. Fernando de Herrera: Selected Poems
- (translated by Michael Smith & Luis Ingelmo)
- 19. Thomas Gray: The English Poems
- 20. John Donne: Poems (1633)
- 21. Antonio Machado: Solitudes and Other Early Poems
 - (translated by Michael Smith & Luis Ingelmo)
- 22. Thomas Carew: Collected Poems

Collected Poems

Thomas Carew

Published in the United Kingdom in 2015 by Shearsman Books Ltd

www.shearsman.com

ISBN 978-1-84861-439-0

Notes and editorial matter copyright © Shearsman Books Ltd 2015.

Contents

Introduction	9
Bibliography	13
Роемѕ 1640	
The Spring	17
To A.L. / Persuasions to Love	18
Lips and Eyes	20
A Divine Mistress	21
Song: A Beautiful Mistress	21
A Cruel Mistress	22
Song: Murdering Beauty	23
My Mistress Commanding Me to Return Her Letters	23
Secrecy Protested	26
A Prayer to the Wind	26
Song: Mediocrity in Love Rejected	27
Song: Good Counsel to a young maid	28
To My Mistress Sitting by a River's Side / An Eddy	29
Song: Conquest by Flight	30
Song: To My Inconstant Mistress	30
Song: Persuasions to Enjoy	31
A deposition from Love	32
Ingrateful beauty threatened	33
Disdain returned	33
A Looking-Glass	35
An Elegy on the La: Pen:	
Sent to My Mistress out of France	35
To my Mistress in absence	37
To her in absence: A Ship	39
Song: Eternity of love protested	39
Upon some alterations in my mistress	40
Good counsel to a young Maid	41
Celia Bleeding: to the Surgeon	42
To T.H. a Lady resembling my Mistress	42
To Saxham	43
Upon a Ribband	45

To the King at his entrance into Saxham	46
Upon the sickness of (E.S.)	48
A New Year's sacrifice	49
Song: To One who said I was blind	50
Song: To My Mistress, I Burning in Love	51
Song: To her again, she burning in a fever	51
Upon the King's sickness	52
Song: To a Lady, not yet enjoy'd by her Husband	53
Song: The willing Prisoner to his Mistress	54
A fly that flew into my Mistress her eye	55
Song: Celia Singing [I]	56
Song: Celia Singing [II]	56
Song: To one that desired to know my Mistress	57
Song: In the person of a Lady to her	
inconstant servant	58
Truce in Love intreated	59
Song: To my Rival	60
Boldness in Love	61
A Pastoral Dialogue [I]	61
Grief engross'd	63
A Pastoral Dialogue [II]	63
Red and White Roses	65
To my Cousin (C. R.) marrying my Lady (A.)	65
A Lover upon an Accident necessitating	
his departure, consults with Reason	66
Parting, Ĉelia weeps	67
A Rapture	67
Epitaph on the Lady Mary Villiers	72
An other [Epitaph on the Lady Mary Villiers]	73
An other [Epitaph on the Lady Mary Villiers]	73
Epitaph on the Lady S. Wife to Sir W. S.	74
Maria Wentworth	75
On the Tomb of the Duke of Buckingham	76
An other	77
Four Songs, by way of Chorus to a play, at an	
entertainment of the King and Queen,	
by my Lord Chamberlain	79

Songs in the Play	83
To Ben. Johnson	85
An Hymeneal Dialogue	86
Obsequies to the Lady Anne Hay	87
To the Countess of Anglesey	90
An Elegy upon the death of the Dean	
of Pauls, D ^r . John Donne	92
In answer of an Elegiacal Letter upon the death	
of the King of Sweden from Aurelian Townsend	95
Upon Master W. Montague, his return from travels	97
To Master W. Montague	100
On the Marriage of T. K. and C. C.	IOI
For a Picture, where a Queen Laments over	
the Tomb of a slain Knight	102
To a Lady, that desired I would love her	103
Upon my Lord Chief Justice his election of my	
Lady A. W. for his Mistress	105
To A. D. unreasonable distrustful of her own beauty	106
To my friend G. N. from Wrest	108
A New-year's gift to the King	II2
To the Queen	113
To the New Year for the Countess of Carlisle	114
To my Honoured friend, Master Thomas May	115
To my worthy friend Master Geo. Sands, on his	
translation of the Psalms	116
To my much honoured friend, Henry,	
Lord Cary of Lepington	118
To my worthy friend, M. D'Avenant, Upon	
his Excellent Play, The Just Italian	118
To the Reader of Master William Davenant's Play	120
To Will. Davenant my Friend	121
The Comparison	121
The Compliment	122
On sight of a Gentlewoman's face in the water	125
A Song	126
The Second Rapture	127
The tinder	12.8

A Song	128
To the Painter	129
Love's Courtship	131
On a Damask rose sticking upon a Lady's breast	132
The protestation, a sonnet	133
The tooth-ache cured by a kiss	134
To his jealous Mistress	134
Additional Poems from the 1642 Edition	
On Mistress N. to the green sickness	139
Upon a Mole in Celia's Bosom	139
An Hymeneal Song, on the Nuptials of the	
Lady Ann Wentworth and the Lord Lovelace	140
A Married Woman	142
Love's Force	143
A Fancy	143
Additional Poems from the 1651 Edition	
To his mistress	147
In praise of his Mistress	148
To Celia, on Love's Ubiquity	149
Additional Poems from Manuscripts	
The Prologue to a Play presented	
before the King and Queen	153
The Epilogue to the same Play	154
To M ^{rss} Katherine Neville on her green sickness	155
To his mistress retiring in affection	156
To a Friend	156
A Lady's Prayer to Cupid	157
Excuse of Absence	157
On his Mistress looking in a glass	158
Translations of the Psalms	159
Notes	180
Index of First Lines	106

The Spring

Now that the winter's gone, the earth hath lost Her snow-white robes, and now no more the frost Candies the grass, or casts an icy cream Upon the silver Lake or Crystal stream: But the warm Sun thaws the benumbed Earth, And makes it tender, gives a sacred birth To the dead Swallow; wakes in hollow tree The drowsy Cuckoo and the Humble-bee; Now do a choir of chirping Minstrels bring In triumph to the world, the youthful Spring. The Valleys, hills, and woods in rich array, Welcome the coming of the long'd for May. Now all things smile; only my *Love* doth lour: Nor hath the scalding Noonday Sun the power, To melt that marble ice, which still doth hold Her heart congeal'd, and makes her pity cold. The Ox, which lately did for shelter fly Into the stall, doth now securely lie In open fields; and love no more is made By the fire side; but in the cooler shade Amyntas now doth with his Cloris sleep Under a Sycamore, and all things keep Time with the season, only she doth carry June in her eyes, in her heart January.

To *A. L.* Persuasions to love

Think not, 'cause men flatt'ring say Y'are fresh as April sweet as May, Bright as is the morning star, That you are so, or though you are Be not therefore proud, and deem All men unworthy your esteem. For being so, you lose the pleasure Of being fair, since that rich treasure Of rare beauty, and sweet feature Was bestow'd on you by nature To be enjoy'd, and 'twere a sin There to be scarce, where she hath bin So prodigal of her best graces; Thus common beauties, and mean faces Shall have more pastime, and enjoy The sport you lose by being coy. Did the thing for which I sue Only concern my self, not you, Were men so fram'd as they alone Reap'd all the pleasure, women none, Then had you reason to be scant; But 'twere a madness not to grant That which affords (if you consent) To you the giver, more content Than me, the beggar; Oh then be Kind to your self if not to me; Starve not your self, because you may Thereby make me pine away; Nor let brittle beauty make You your wiser thoughts forsake; For that lovely face will fail,

Beauty's sweet, but beauty's frail; 'Tis sooner past, 'tis sooner done Than Summer's rain, or Winter's sun: Most fleeting when it is most dear, 'Tis gone while we but say 'tis here. These curious locks, so aptly twin'd, Whose every hair a soul doth bind, Will change their abourn hue, and grow White, and cold as winter's snow. That eye, which now is Cupid's nest Will prove his grave, and all the rest Will follow; in the cheek, chin, nose Nor lily shall be found, nor rose. And what will then become of all Those, whom now you servants call? Like swallows when their summer's done, They'll fly and seek some warmer Sun. Then wisely choose one to your friend, Whose love may, when your beauties end, Remain still firm: be provident And think before the summer's spent, Of following winter; like the Ant, In plenty hoard for time of scant. Cull out amongst the multitude Of lovers, that seek to intrude Into your favour, one that may Love for an age, not for a day. One that will quench your youthful fires, And feed in age your hot desires. For when the storms of time have mov'd Waves on that cheek which was belov'd. When a fair Lady's face is pin'd, And yellow spread, where once red shin'd; When beauty youth, and all sweets leave her, Love may return, but lover never.

And old folks say there are no pains Like itch of love in agèd veins. Oh love me then, and now begin it, Let us not lose this present minute: For time and age will work that wrack Which time or age shall ne'er call back. The snake each year fresh skin resumes, And eagles change their agèd plumes; The faded Rose each spring, receives A fresh red tincture on her leaves: But if your beauties once decay, You never know a second May. Oh, then be wise, and whilst your season Affords you days for sport do reason; Spend not in vain your life's short hour, But crop in time your beauty's flower: Which will away, and doth together Both bud, and fade, both blow and wither.

Lips and Eyes

In *Celia's* face a question did arise,
Which were more beautiful, her lips or eyes?
We (said the eyes,) send forth those pointed darts
Which pierce the hardest adamantine hearts.
From us (replied the lips,) proceed those blisses
Which lovers reap by kind words and sweet kisses.
Then wept the eyes, and from their springs did pour
Of liquid oriental pearl a shower.
Whereat the lips mov'd with delight and pleasure,
Through a sweet smile unlock'd their pearly treasure
And bade love judge, whether did add more grace:
Weeping or smiling pearls to *Celia's* face.

A divine Mistress

In nature's pieces still I see Some error that might mended be; Something my wish could still remove, Alter or add; but my fair love Was fram'd by hands far more divine; For she hath every beauteous line: Yet I had been far happier, Had Nature, that made me, made her; Then likeness, might (that love creates) Have made her love what now she hates: Yet, I confess, I cannot spare From her just shape the smallest hair; Nor need I beg from all the store Of heaven for her one beauty more: She hath too much divinity for me, You Gods, teach her some more humanity.

SONG A Beautiful Mistress

If when the sun at noon displays
His brighter rays,
Thou but appear,
He then, all pale with shame and fear,
Quencheth his light,
Hides his dark brow, flies from thy sight,
And grows more dim
Compar'd to thee, than stars to him.
If thou but show thy face again,
When darkness doth at midnight reign,

The darkness flies, and light is hurl'd Round about the silent world: So as alike thou driv'st away Both light and darkness, night and day.

A cruel Mistress

We read of Kings and Gods that kindly took, A pitcher fill'd with water from the brook; But I have daily tender'd without thanks Rivers of tears that overflow their banks. A slaughter'd bull will appease angry Jove, A horse the Sun, a Lamb the God of love, But she disdains the spotless sacrifice Of a pure heart that at her altar lies. Vesta is not displeas'd, if her chaste urn Do with repaired fuel ever burn; But my Saint frowns though to her honour'd name I consecrate a never-dying flame. Th' Assyrian king did none i' th' furnace throw But those that to his image did not bow; With bended knees I daily worship her, Yet she consumes her own idolater. Of such a Goddess no times leave record, That burnt the temple where she was ador'd.

SONG Murdering Beauty

I'll gaze no more on her bewitching face,
Since ruin harbours there in every place:
For my enchanted soul alike she drowns
With calms and tempests of her smiles and frowns.
I'll love no more those cruel eyes of hers,
Which pleas'd or anger'd still are murderers:
For if she dart (like lightning) through the air
Her beams of wrath, she kills me with despair.
If she behold me with a pleasing eye,
I surfeit with excess of joy, and die.

My mistress commanding me to return her letters

So grieves th' adventurous Merchant, when he throws All the long toil'd for treasure his ship stows
Into the angry main, to save from wrack
Himself and men, as I grieve to give back
These letters, yet so powerful is your sway,
As if you bid me die I must obey.
Go then blest papers, you shall kiss those hands
That gave you freedom, but hold me in bands,
Which with a touch did give you life, but I
Because I may not touch those hands, must die.
Me thinks, as if they knew they should be sent
Home to their native soil from banishment,
I see them smile, like dying Saints, that know
They are to leave the earth, and tow'rd heaven go.

When you return, pray tell your sovereign And mine, I gave you courteous entertain; Each line receiv'd a tear, and then a kiss, First bath'd in that, it 'scaped unscorch'd from this: I kiss'd it because your hand had been there But, 'cause it was not now, I shed a tear. Tell her no length of time, nor change of air, No cruelty, disdain, absence, despair; No nor her steadfast constancy, can deter My vassal heart from ever hon'ring her. Though these be powerful arguments to prove I love in vain; yet I must ever love; Say, if she frown when you that word rehearse, Service in prose, is oft call'd love in verse: Then pray her, since I send back on my part Her papers, she will send me back my heart. If she refuse, warn her to come before The God of Love, whom thus I will implore. Trav'ling thy country's road (great God) I spied By chance this Lady, and walk'd by her side From place, to place, fearing no violence, For I was well arm'd, and had made defence In former fights, 'gainst fiercer foes, than she Did at our first encounter seem to be. But, going farther, every step reveal'd Some hidden weapon, till that time conceal'd; Seeing those outward arms, I did begin To fear, some greater strength was lodg'd within, Looking into her mind, I might survey An host of beauties that in ambush lay; And won the day before they fought the field; For I unable to resist, did yield. But the insulting tyrant so destroys My conquer'd mind, my ease, my peace, my joys Breaks my sweet sleeps, invades my harmless rest,

Robs me of all the treasure of my breast, Spares not my heart, nor yet a greater wrong; For having stol'n my heart, she binds my tongue. But at the last her melting eyes unseal'd, My lips, enlarg'd, my tongue, then I reveal'd To her own ears the story of my harms, Wrought by her virtues and her beauty's charms; Now hear (just judge) an act of savageness, When I complain, in hope to find redress, She bends her angry brow, and from her eye, Shoots thousand darts, I then well hop'd to die, But in such sovereign balm, love dips his shot, That though they wound a heart, they kill it not; She saw the blood gush forth from many a wound, Yet fled, and left me bleeding on the ground, Nor sought my cure, nor saw me since: 'tis true, Absence, and time, (two cunning Leeches) drew The flesh together, yet sure though the skin Be clos'd without, the wound festers within. Thus hath this cruel Lady, us'd a true Servant, and subject to her self, and you, Nor know I (great Love,) if my life be sent To show thy mercy or my punishment; Since by the only Magic of thy Art A lover still may live that wants his heart. If this indictment fright her, so as she Seem willing to return my heart to me, But cannot find it, (for perhaps it may; 'Mongst other trifling hearts, be out oth' way.) If she repent and would make me amends Bid her but send me hers, and we are friends.